SPECIAL ROAD DISTRICTS: liay contribute to construction of road
_ i within 15 miles of tne district limits
regardless of county lines. County courts
may not contribute to construction of
roads outside of 1ts own limits,

August 25, 1942,

o1

FILED

morable Phil H. Cook
Prosecuting Attorney
Lafayette County

Lexington, lissourl

Dear 21r:

The .ttorney-General wishes to eclknowledge
receipt of your letter of Au ust 20th in which you request
an opinion from thls Department. Your letter, omltting
caption and signature, 1s as follows:

"Will you pleese give we an opinion
on the following statement of facts.

"The County Court of Lafaystte County
and a8 speclal ‘road district organiged
under the provisions of Article 10 of
Chapter 46 of the 1939 lievised Statutes
of Mlssourl, desire to make contribu-
tions for grevellny three miles of road
located in Johnson County, Mlssouri,
which is an adjoinin ; county. The sald
three miles of road is a prolongation
of an improved highway in the saild
special road distriet, but the said
three milecs of road ls outside the said
spoclal road dlstrlict and ocutside of
Lafayette County. Loes elther the
speclal road dlstrict or the County
Court of Lafayette County have the
right to make contrlbutions for gravel-
ing of such a road?"

There are two guestions to be considered under your
inguiry. First, does Lafayette County have the right to
contrivute to the improvement contemplated under your letter?
Second, does the special roac district have such right?
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Answering your first problem we will cite you
to Article VI, Section 36 of the Constitution of lilssouri,
which reads ac follows:

"In eaca count; thers shall be a.
county court, walch shall be a court
of' record, am. sihall have Juris-
dictlon to transact all county and
sucil othor ousiness as 1.y bLe pre-
scribed Dy law. +ne court snall
consist ol one or more juiges, not
excesdling three, ol whom the probate
judge may be one, as may he provided
by law,”™

As can be seen from readins the above provision
the county ccurt "shall have jurisdictlion to transact all
county anc such other business as may be prescribed by law,"
This undoubtedly means that the county court may transact
such business of ths county as the statutes of Missourl
give 1t the rignt to doe In view of this provision wc will
call to your attention the maxl: of law which says, "express
inclusion 1s implied exclusion," In other words, unleas
the right to contrlivute to the improvement of a road in
ancther county is given to the county court of Lafanyette
County by statute, even though such improvement 1s to he made
on a roat. which 1s e prolonsation of a roac in Lafayette
County, sald county court cannot contribute to the lmprove-
ment of such rcocad. vonsequsutly, we have searched the
statutes for a provision which will give a county court the
right so to do, but we are unable to locate any such provision.

Therefore, '© 7s ihe opinion of this depariment that
the county court of waiaystte County, not having sueh inherent
power, cannot contribute in any manner tc the iumprovement of
a road in an adjoining county.

In ansvering your second quastlon, relatlve to the
special road distrlict, we will cite you Sectlon 8685, Re Se
loe 1939, which prescribes as follows:

"Sald boards may repailr, grade, gravel,
macadamlze, pave or otherwise improve
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to the distance of 15 miles from any
line of such special road distriect any
highway outside of such district if
the same be a prolongation of an improved
street or highwey in sald district and
if liveral contributions toward such
improvements be made in money, material
or labor by the inhabitants interested
in such improvements or the county court
or any speclel road district organized
under the laws of this state, or the atate
highway board, or the United States govern-
ment, or by any one or more of the fore=- '
goinge Or in lieu of doing such work in
the improvement of suclh roads such hoards
uay, under the same conditions as would
authorize them to do such construction work
under this section, contribute toward the
repalr, grading, graveling, macadamizing,
paving or otherwlise lmprovin: any such
highway such an amount as the sald board
of ccmmissioners may determine, providing
the other contributions from any one or
more of the sources hereln mentioned are
liberal contributions toward such lmprove=-
ments and togother with the contributlon
of sueir board will be sufficient to make
and complete such improvement; and pro-
vided, also, that suc. work shall be done
er plens and specificetions and estl-
mate of cost prepared by some competent
enginser and approved by such board vof
commissionsrs and such contribution of such
board shall be pald from time to tlno only
as the work ls done or the improvement cone-
structed in compliance with: sald plans and
speciflicaticis and on certificate of some
competent englnescr designated by such board
of comuilssioners and the payments on the
work completed shall be in the same pro-
portion as the total contrivutlon of sald
board bears to theestimated cost of the
entire job, and sald certificate of the
englneer shall show the work completed and
the proportional amount of contribution
to be pald thereon.,"
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This provision sceems to ve plain and unambiguous,
As can be seen, a special road distriect may contrlbute to the
improvement of a road up to fifteen miles from the district
lines where, "1liu ... . © o Lions toward sueh luprovements
be made in woney, material or Labor by the inhablitants in-
terested in such lmprovements or ths county court or any
speclal road district organized under Lho Laws of this state,
or the state nighway board, or the United States government,
or by any one or more of the foresgoing." This statute not
only provides that contriovutlons may be made by the special
road dlstricis but further coantalns the provision that such
distriet may do the actual work 1ltself provided contributions
are made by some of the other agencles aenticned in the afore-
sald Sectlon 86865, )

In speaking of cuntributions, the ‘aforesald statute
refers to those made by "the county court,” Ye think that
when the Leglslaturs passed this provision that they had in
mind the fact that one county court could not contribute to
the improvement of & roau in an adjocinin:z county. Therefore,
in speaking of "the county court,” it is our opinion that it
refers to the county court of the county wherein the improve-
ment 1s to take place. Followlng this line of reasoning, if
the County Court of Jounson County makes “liberal” contribution
to the l.provement, the special road district has the right
under this statute to either contribute to such undertek ing or
to make the actual improvements ltself, 1In other words, as far
as the county lines are concerned, we do not think that they
have any ef:ect on such speciasl road district. V.ith respect
to our present question, our stand is further strengthened by
the fact that this statute permits this course of action if
liberal contributions are made by any other "speclal road
districts organized under the laws of this state." It will be
noticed that this coes not say that such road distriet rust
be 1ln ths same couunty.

This section also contains a proviso thet such
improvements shall be made in : certain msnner, with respect
to plans and specifications, iiowever, for the purposes of
your query, we will presume that such requirements have been
met,
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Coneclusion

Therefore, 1t is the opinion of this department
that (1) the County Court of Lafayette County cannot con=-
tribute in money, material or labor to luprovements on roads
in Joinson County, where such roads are a prolongation of
roads in Lafayette County; (2) also that Section 8685, R. Se
loe 1939, empowers speclal road districts in this State to
improve or contribute to the improvements of roads not more
than rifteen miles from the limlts of such road districts,
where liberal contributions have been mede by other agencies
mentioned in such provision, notwithstanding the fact that
such contemplated improvements are not situate in the same
county as such speclal road district.

Respectfully submitted,

JOIN S. PHILLIPS
Assistant Attorney-General

APPROVEDf

NOY MCKITTRICK

Attorney~General
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